

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
FENG WANG, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official)	Case No.: 18-cv-1732
capacity as U.S. Secretary of State, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs Feng Wang et al. hereby move this Court for the issuance of a preliminary injunction pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and Local Rule 65.1(c)-(d).

Plaintiffs support this motion through the accompanying statement of points and authorities. Plaintiffs respectfully request an oral hearing on the motion.

Dated: July 25, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ira J. Kurzban

IRA J. KURZBAN
(D.C. Bar No: 1031506)
ira@kkwtalw.com

JOHN P. PRATT
(D.C. Bar No: 793998)
jpratt@kkwtlaw.com

KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: (305) 444-0060
Fax: (305) 444-3503

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FENG WANG, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
)
 MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official)
 capacity as U.S. Secretary of State, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)

Case No.: 18-cv-1732

**PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Ira J. Kurzban (D.C. Bar No: 1031506)
ira@kkwtlaw.com

John P. Pratt (D.C. Bar No: 793998)
jpratt@kkwtlaw.com

KURZBAN, KURZBAN, WEINGER,
TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
Tel: (305) 444-0060
Fax: (305) 444-3503
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Immigration Process for EB-5 Investors..... 2

 B. Provision for the Spouses and Children of EB-5 Investors..... 6

 C. The Department of State’s Policy of Counting Spouses and Children Against
 the Worldwide EB-5 Visa Quota 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
 CLAIMS THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE’S COUNTING POLICY
 IS UNLAWFUL..... 10

 A. The Department’s policy runs counter to the plain language of the INA and is
 therefore arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA and *ultra vires* 10

 1. The APA provides Plaintiffs with a cause of action to challenge Defendants’
 unlawful Counting Policy, and the policy is also independently reviewable as
 ultra vires of the INA..... 10

 2. Defendants’ Counting Policy is not entitled to deference..... 12

 3. The plain language of the INA establishes that spouses and children do not
 count against the annual allotment of EB-5 investor visas 13

 B. The Department’s Counting Policy is a Legislative Rule Subject to the APA’s
 Notice and Comment Requirements 22

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 25

 A. Irreparable Harms to the Plaintiff-Investors 25

 B. Irreparable Harms to the Regional Center Plaintiff..... 29

 III. THE REMAING FACTORS FAVOR GRANTING PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS, 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

Alaska v. DOT, 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)24

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)21

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)11

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....31

Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight, 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)....31

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....25

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)12

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....13

Doe v. Mattis, 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)10, 32

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....16

EPIC v. DHS, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23, 24

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)16

Feinerman v. Bernardi, 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)31

FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc., 359 U.S. 385 (1959)16

*Global Tel*Link v. FCC*, 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13

Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....24, 25

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....16

Hoffmann-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano, 453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978)31

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984)33

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)25

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA, 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Meina Xie v. Kerry, 780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015)11

Nebraska, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. HHS, 340 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) ..23

N.J., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038, 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....23

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)31

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....10

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)31

Penn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport, 495 U.S. 552 (1990)21

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell, 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

Scales v. INS, 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)13

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)12

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)13

United States v. State of New York, 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir.1983).....31

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015).....22, 23, 24

UPMC Mercy v. Sebelius, 793 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011)24

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004).....32

W. Watersheds Project v. BLM, 774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011)32

Washington v. Trump, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)10

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....29, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55323

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)7

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d)4

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(5)(A)4

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(i)4, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(ii)3, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(C)3, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1153(d) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)11, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(1).....4, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(3).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1153(g)5, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)(A).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(H)3

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)20

8 U.S.C. § 1157(b)20

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1186b(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1186b(d)(1)6

8 U.S.C. § 1201.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1202.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(3).....6, 12

Pub. L. 101–6492, 21

Pub. L. 102-232, § 302.....21, 22

Pub. L. 102-395, § 610.....3, 18, 33

Pub. L. No. 105-119.....3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(a).....3

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(f)(1)3

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(f)(2)3

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)3

8 C.F.R. § 216.6(a).....6

8 CFR § 216.6(c).....28

8 CFR § 216.6(d)28

8 C.F.R. § 216.6(d)(1).....6

8 C.F.R. § 245.1(g)(1).....6, 12

8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(5)(ii)6, 12

22 C.F.R. § 40.1(a)(1).....7

22 C.F.R. § 42.51(a).....5

Legislative History

136 Cong. Rec. 35,616 (1990)19

136 Cong. Rec. 35,610 (1990)19

136 Cong. Rec. 36,841 (1990)20

Other Authorities

3 Charles Gordon et al., *Immigration Law & Procedure* (2015 ed.)7

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Policy Manual6, 12, 15

U.S. Department of Commerce Economics and Statistics Administration,
Estimating the Investment and Job Creation Impact of the EB-5 Program,
available at http://www.esa.doc.gov/sites/default/files/estimating-the-investment-and-job-creation-impact-of-the-eb-5-program_0.pdf32

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Foreign Affairs Manual*7, 8, 13

U.S. Dep’t of State, *The Operation of the Immigrant Numerical Control System*,
reprinted in 87 Interpreter Releases 299-303 (Feb. 1, 2010) (No. 5)11, 12
